Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Fishinghawk / Taylor
Assigned:  08/14/2014 Committee: 08/28/2014 Author: Jody S. Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 23-14

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #21-13 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014 - Mod. 12;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#21-13 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2014 — Mod. 12”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2014” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 5,458,885 for a total budget
authority of $ 623,870,657. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA-21-13 (detail attached) $ 1,152,888
Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 4,305,997
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 5.458.885

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #21-13 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 4,305,997 to wit:

A. Anincrease in the General Fund budget authority of $ 2,493.051.
B. An increase in the Motor Fuel Tax budget authority of $ 687,000.

C. Anincrease in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority of $ 3,878.

Page 1 of 3




D. An increase in the DOI — General budget authority of $ 1,073,394.

E. Anincrease in the DOI - Self Governance budget authority of $ 48,674.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 28th day of August, 2014

Ao B Qw&/\

Tina Glory Jorda Spe er
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

Q=N

K’?‘e FlshmghaW@ecretary
ouncil of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this 28th day of August, 2014

ATTEST:

(Il

Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Tina Glory Jordan Yea
Joe Byrd Yea
David Walkingstick Yea
Don Garvin Yea
David W. Thornton, Sr. Yea
Janelle Fullbright Yea
Frankie Hargis Yea
Jodie Fishinghawk Yea
Curtis Snell Yea

S W L

Bﬂl John Baker, Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation

Harley Buzzard
Victoria Vazquez
Dick Lay

Cara Cowan Watts
Lee Keener
Janees Taylor
Jack Baker

Julia Coates

Page 3 of 3

Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Yea
Absent




CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2014 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose FY 2014 Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
40-DHHS-General 1] 3402100 CDC Breast & Cervical Cancer LA 21-13 1,085,431 1,085431 1 $ -
40-DHHS-General Total $ 1,085431 |8 1,085431|$ N
45-USDA 2! 3454300 RBOG |New 5,645 56451 % -
45-USDA Total $ 56451 $ 5645 $ -
62-EPA 3] 3622370 SUPERFUND ILA 06-14 Feb Grant 20,000 20,000 [ $ -
62-EPA Total $ 20,000 [ $ 20,000 | $ -
80-Oklahoma 4] 3801110 VOCA LA 21-13 10,562 10,562 | § -
5| 3802300 MPOWER OSDH LA 21-13 31,250 31,250 | § -

80-Oklahoma Total $ 41,812 § 41,812 [ % -
Grand Total $ 1,152,888 | $ 1,152,888 § .

Printed: 8/14/2014 12:41 PM

Grants - Reporting Only

Aug Grants Operating FY2014 Pivot Table / FS_(Aug.)_PT

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2014 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose FY 2014 Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1[ 1010042 Charitable Contributions Mod 11 - (11,5131 & 11,513
2| 1010169 Sequoyah Activity Fund NEW 90,000 90,000 | 3 -

3| 1010280 General Fund Operations LA 09-14 2,400,000 2,369,695 | 8 30,305
4| 1011070 Cherokee Publications GF LA 10-14 4,739 4739 1% -

5| 1011071 CN Publications Sub Donations  |LA 10-14 8,617 8,617 { $ -
6| 1012350 Land Development LA 10-14 20,000 31513 | § (11,513)

01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 2,523,356 | $ 2,493,051 | $ 30,305
02-Motor Fuel Tax [ 7] 1024001 MFT Higher Ed Scholarships LA 09-14 687,000 687,000 | § -
02-Motor Fuel Tax Total $ 687,000 | $ 687,000 | § -
04-Indirect Cost Pool | 8| 2041030 Cherokee Publications IDC [LA10-14 3,878 3,878 [ 8 -
04-Indirect Cost Pool Total $ 3,878 | § 3,878 1 % R
20-DOI - General 9| 3200000 SHS Education Admin LA 21-13 258,220 258,220 1 $ -
10| 3201100 SHS Facilities Projects LA 08-14 Feb Grant 815,174 | - 815,174 | § -

20-DOI - General Total $ 1,073,394 | § 1,073,394 [ $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance ] 11] 3221900 Competitive Projects [LA 14-14 48,674 48,674 | $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ 48,674 | § 48,674 | $ -
Grand Total $ 4,336,302 | $ 4,305,997 | § 30,305

Printed: 8/14/2014 12:20 PM

Aug Mod 12 Operating FY2014 Pivot Table (2) / FS_(Rev12)_PT

Operating Mod# 12 Request

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




¥102/71/8 8088y Apor

1des-bny 1senbai g-po ded @ ZL-pPon JodO yim 66v1d

Zy8'0Le'LeL  $ Iejol pueld s8L°ovv'c0l [ende jejoL

dep engeinuwind  GgL0Y S0l (eb-zz-v) [ended 49382/80 - lexded 6-pPon

18do emeinung  7G9'0/8'¢29 ¢ (ek-iev) BunersdQ $93 1€/L0 PEE'E |ended g-po

1ounod ¥1/0 BEL'Z8E [exded Z-pon

1ounod 94/90 gL /9L [ended 9-po

solezeL  $ s,poly Butpuad Jaye |ejo ] llounod 1/50  000°00€°E |eyded eg-po

ounod ¥1/v0 00005 L [eyde) qi-poN

11ounoY 04/€0 Z06°L2S [exded g-pon

483 82/80 /66'GOE'Y bay 1odO Z1-PON louned 01/20 89K ¥SS‘L [ended g-pon

493 1€/40 $6G°GG.L ) bay 1edQ e} L-pon junod 1z/0k  000‘000°G jende) L-pon

21909¢'26 dvO €1-2¢-V1

NOILVITIONOO3Y TVLIdVO
s)sanbay jueis UoN

¥02'62L $ Lse'eve’lel $ o0Le1ET'62 $ p¥8'698'ce $ 160°CS1'859 $ GSv'8l6°LeL $ oleiezee $ SyL'Lv.L269 lejoL
0 180'6l2've zLL'ove'S 0 GLe'8/6'8L 180°6LCvC 198'€GL Y 92269002 ainog Buipun sjosfold [eyded
0 000059°C 0 0 000°059°¢ 000°059°¢ 000°059°C 0 80.nog Bulpund 8diAI8S 1ge(d
0 LL7'9LT 0 Ge9'LL 9€8'v0Z LLy'9Le 000°LL LLY'661) @0.nog Bulpund 18yl0
161°09% LLLVP9'C 0 0 LLLVP9'C 806°L0L°E 000°002°} 806°LOY'} @a.1nog Bulpung asudisul
0 809'202'% 0 0 809'202'y 809°202'v 0 809'202' 13 Buipun4 j0od 9s€977 [eUIsjy]
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 201n0g Buipun- j0od abuli4
100'692 G69'ZLL'O 0 0 G69'ZLL O 206'186'0% 69169 1€1°T7L6°0F 218 Buipuny |00 1809 J08.1pU|
0 Gee've9 0 €61°19 Zr1 €9 GEE'YZ9 zeeest ELL LYY @a1nog Bulpung ajeAld
0 8LLZ8LL 0 Zro'zLL 9/%'690'L 8L1'Z8L'lL 0 8LLZ8L'L 9015 Bulpun4 ewoyep|o Jo sjels
0 285'655'c 000052 8zL'6CL ¥58'6.9'C 285'655°C v€8'eE 8¥.'GeS'e 80in0g Buipund 18yl [e1ope4
0 2219269 0 212119 G0G'S52'9 22.'926'9 0 22.'926'9 @2.n0g Bulpun JoqeT jo ydeQ
0 185026} 0 910902 S0S'¥LL'L 185'026°L 0 185'026'L 90.nog Buipund vd3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21g Bulpun spaadold BuisnoH
0 1211208y 000°0S¥ 916°188°L G08'GYL'GY 1222108y Le'Lve 015°0€8'Lv 801nog Buipung dnH
0 GiL'6EeE’) 0 05181l G66°022°L GyL'6e€’l 10€°08 8€88G¢C'1 901g Buipun4 uoneanp3 jo ydag
0 918'9¥1'61 000'00S ¥20'6.. 261°198°L1 91897161 0v¥'GLL 9/¢'11¢€'8L 80.nog Bulpuny vasn
0 LLL'VEV'6E 000'009 0S1°002°c L29've9'ee LLL'YEV'6E 768°91G 1/8'216'8€ 801nog Buipun4 [essuss SHHA
0 00189 00t'8¢ 0 000°‘0¢ 0089 0 00189 8018 Buipun Aieuopaiosiq SHI
0 88/'cze 0 690°8¢ 61L2'v8¢ 88.°zee 0 88/°2CE 218 Buipund 9O A0 §8S SHI
0 1€1'2ve'8 0 87G'0.¢€ 681°996°L 1€1°2¥€'8 0 1€1°2¥€'8 218 Buipung HI L A0D J|8S SHI
0 1€€°229°8G¢C 000°099°'C €G1°00S°'L1 811°11v'8€T 1€€°229'85¢ 600°G9. 22€'798°.5¢2 13 Buipund yyesH A0S J|8S SHI
0 1G0°L1G 2L 0 €v8°'GLL L y12'Geeol 1G0°L1G 2L 206°12S GG1'686'01 80.nog Buipund //+-2011d 104
0 18€'Ge8’ Ly €78'66 928851 812°99G Ly 18¢€'Ge8' Ly 0 18€'Ge8' Ly 218 pu uonepodsuel] o ydeq
0 zer'rre'ee €18'98 880°L¥l LLV'91L9'eT zev'vve'ee 0 zev've'ee 218 Buipung speoy A09 J8S 10d
0 6 LLL YL 00801 9.¥'€le'L 899°/2v'¢l 6 LLL YL 009°6. PreTEI VL 801nog Bulpund A0 §8S |0d
0 0¥5'0€8°CL 0 9/0°G6. y9y'Ge0Cl 0v5‘0€8ClL 0 ovs‘oe8cl 80.n0og Buipun4 |essusn |0Q
0 0€5°01 0 0 0€5°01 0€s'0l 0 0€s0l 801n0g Buipung pund jusuewsad
0 ¥22°'106'02 Gev'sle’l 092°09% 6£5'89161 ¥22'106°0C 000°0S¥ ¥22'1G¥'02 901G Bulpund xe| joIyaA JoJo
0 97061092 9.2'9¥6'6 v9L1LL1L 900°106°Gl 97061092 801°961°Gl 8€6'228°01 801g Buipund xe] s|on4 Jojop
0 ClT'€LE'E6 126'6.G L 010°€09'y L7€'061°18 CLT'CLE'EH 1G2°16L°) 61518516 80unog Bulpun4 papund Ajjequ
13N |ejo). IO sidjsuel] *dx3 “apuj dx3 08110 lelol uj| si9jsuel] SONUDADY 82inog buipung

¥10¢ 4V3A TVIOSId y04d

139dn4g 3AISNIHIAdINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Jodie Fishinghawk, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Janees Taylor, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 08/14/2014

Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #12 — Total $ 5,458 ,885

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source Reason Amount
DHHS-General 1 — carryover reconciliation and new award $ 1,085,431
USDA 1 — carryover reconciliation 5,645
EPA 1 — carryover reconciliation and new award 20,000
Oklahoma 2 — carryover reconciliations and new awards 41,812

TOTAL GRANTS $ 1,152,888

General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — In the original budget of $2,300,072, there was $1,550,072 in
Cash Out: Grant Required and $750,000 in Appropriated for Cash Match for future grants.

Original Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) $ 750,000

Used: ICDBG Retail Incubator (3552600) (208,101) October reporting
Vocational Rehab Service (3507000) ( 13,153) May Reporting
Federal Transit Program (3753300) ( 30,000) June Reporting
Food Distribution Other (3453451) ( 14,222) July Reporting
Food Warehouse (3453454) ( 18,026) July Reporting
Federal Transit Program (3753300) ( 3,334) July Reporting
Reduction for Elect Comm & Day Training (329,500) July Request

Balance Available $ 133,664

B. MOD #12 Request - (11 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $ 4,305,997

1. Charitable Contributions — 1010042 — General Fund: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $11,513. This will fund the additional need request for the CN Rodeo in Land
Development item 6.




2. Sequoyah Activity Fund — 1010169 — General Fund: New budget requesting expenditure authorization of
$90,000 to bring the SHS Activity Fund under the Cherokee Nation and its financial systems. Revenues
are also budgeted at $90,000 so this is a net zero budget.

3. General Fund Operations — 1010280 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $2,369,695. Funds are provided by a transfer in of $2,400,000 from the Tribal Complex
Roof Replacement budget in the Capital Mod #9 request. The $2,369,695 will be transferred out to the
following: MFT Higher Ed Scholarships - $687,000 (item 7.), SHS Education Administration - $1,258,935
(item 9.), and SHS Facilities Projects - $423,760 (item 10.)

4. Cherokee Publications GF — 1011070 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $4,739 from additional donations received on CN Publications Subscriptions Donations in
item 5.

5. CN Publications Subscriptions Donations — 1011071 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $8,617 from an increase in estimated donations. This $8,617 will be
transferred out to items 4 (55%) and 8 (45%).

6. Land Development — 1012350 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $31,513 for the CN Rodeo. The funds are provided by $20,000 for sponsorships and
$11,513 ($10,000 + IDC) from funding freed up in Charitable Contributions in item 1.

7. MFET Higher Ed Scholarships — 1024001 — Motor Fuel Tax: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $687,000 for scholarships due to a growth of 300 students. This will bring the
total for this budget to $11,203,500. Of the total, $5,259,668 is from Motor Fuels Tax (MFT) and the
balance of $5,943,832 is provided from the General Fund.

8. Cherokee Publications IDC — 2041030 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $3,878 from additional donations received on CN Publications Subscriptions
Donations in item 5.

9. SHS Education Administration — 3200000 — DOI General: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $258,220. The Grant Revenues are reduced by $1,001,465, Contributions
and Donations are increased by $300, Other Income is increased by $450, Operating Expenditures are
increased by $258,220 as already mentioned, and the balance is funded by a Transfer In of $1,258,935
from General Fund Operations in item 3.

10. SHS Facilities Projects — 3201100 — DOI General: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $815,174. These funds are provided by a $423,760 transfer in from General Fund
Operations in item 3 and additional grant revenue of $391,414. The total budget and project list attached is
now $2,743,897.

11. Competitive Projects — 3221900 — DOl Self Governance: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $48,674 from additional earmarked funding. $22,574 is for Tar Creek and
$26,100 is for National Zinc. The new total for this budget is now $164,674.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of Mod #12 by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these requests,

nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any further information,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,



